However, management expects that liabilities of a demand nature will renew and that it may be necessary to replace them with higher cost of funds.

The Company also uses simulation modeling to evaluate both the level of interest rate sensitivity as well as potential balance sheet strategies. The Asset
Liability Committee meets quarterly to analyze the interest rate shock simulation. The interest rate simulation model is based on a number of
assumptions. The assumptions relate primarily to loan and deposit growth, asset and liability prepayments, the call features of investment securities,
interest rates and balance sheet management strategies. The Company also uses Economic Value of Equity (“EVE”) sensitivity analysis to understand
the impact of changes in interest rates on long-term cash flows, income and capital. EVE is calculated by discounting the cash flows for all balance
sheet instruments under different interest rate scenarios. The EVE is a longer term view of interest rate risk because it measures the present value of
the future cash flows. Presented below is the estimated impact on Wilson Bank’s net interest income and EVE as of December 31, 2022, assuming an
immediate shift in interest rates:

   % Change from Base Case for Immediate Parallel Changes in Rates
   -300 BP   -200 BP   -100 BP   +100 BP   +200 BP   +300 BP
Net interest income   (7.95) %   (3.59 )%   (1.25) %   (2.31) %   (4.57 )%   (7.00) %
EVE   (16.55 )%   (6.96 )%   (1.45 )%   (1.66 )%   (4.03 )%   (6.93 )%

While an instantaneous and severe shift in interest rates was used in this analysis to provide an estimate of exposure under these scenarios, we believe
that a gradual shift in interest rates would have a more modest impact. Further, the earnings simulation model does not take into account factors such
as future balance sheet growth, changes in product mix, changes in yield curve relationships, and changing product spreads that could mitigate any
potential adverse impact of changes in interest rates. Moreover, since EVE measures the discounted present value of cash flows over the estimated